

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

STATE OF IOWA, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff-Appellee, )  
 )  
 v. ) S.CT. NO. 19-1067  
 )  
 JAKE SKAHILL, )  
 )  
 Defendant-Appellant. )

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR DUBUQUE COUNTY  
HONORABLE MONICA L. ZRINYI WITTING, JUDGE  
HONORABLE MICHAEL J. SHUBATT, JUDGE  
HONORABLE THOMAS A. BITTER, JUDGE

---

APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW  
OF THE DECISION OF THE IOWA COURT OF APPEALS  
FILED NOVEMBER 4, 2020

---

MARTHA J. LUCEY  
State Appellate Defender

ASHLEY STEWART  
Assistant Appellate Defender  
[astewart@spd.state.ia.us](mailto:astewart@spd.state.ia.us)  
[appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us](mailto:appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us)

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE  
Fourth Floor Lucas Building  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX  
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service .....	2
Questions Presented for Review.....	3
Table of Authorities.....	5
Statement in Support of Further Review.....	7
Argument	
I. The guardian ad-litem’s criminal trial participation exceeded statutory authority under Iowa code § 915.37(1) and impeded Skahill’s right to due process and a fair trial.....	9
II. The application of Iowa code § 915.37(1) violated Skahill’s right to due process under article I, section 9 of the Iowa constitution and the Fifth and Fourteenth amendment of the United States constitution.....	24
III. Allowing K.W.’s child protection center videos into evidence after K.W.’s testimony, which resulted in improper bolstering of K.W.’s testimony .....	28
Conclusion .....	35
Attorney's Cost Certificate.....	36
Certificate of Compliance .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
In re Detention of Garren, 620 N.W.2d 275 (Iowa 2000).....	26
More v. State, 880 N.W.2d 487 (Iowa 2006) .....	27
Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292, 113 S.Ct. 1439 (1993) .....	25
State v. Biddle, 652 N.W. 2d 191 (Iowa 2002) .....	35
State v. Brown, 341 N.W.2d 10 (Iowa 1983).....	29
State v. Dullard, 668 N.W.2d 585 (Iowa 2003) .....	33
State v. Elliot, 806 N.W.2d 660 (Iowa 2011).....	34
State v. Gibbs, 239 N.W. 2d 866 (Iowa 1976).....	24
State v. Harrison, 24 P.3d 936 (Utah 2001) .....	11-13
State v. Hernandez-Lopez, 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002) .....	25-26
State v. Hildreth, 582 N.W.2d 167 (Iowa 1998) .....	28
State v. Miner, 331 N.W.2d 683 (Iowa 1983).....	26
State v. Neitzel, 801 N.W.2d 612 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011) .....	28, 32
State v. Reynolds, 746 N.W.2d 837 (Iowa 2008) .....	34
State v. Rojas, 524 N.W.2d 659 (Iowa 1994) .....	29, 31-32

State v. Schaer, 757 N.W.2d 630 (Iowa 2008) .....	22
State v. Spates, No. 05-0926, 2007 WL1201718 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 25, 2007) .....	31
State v. Sullivan, 679 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2004) .....	33
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984) .....	9, 24-25
<u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
Iowa Const. art I, § 10 .....	9, 24
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	9, 24
<u>Statutes and Court Rules:</u>	
Iowa Code § 915.10 (2017) .....	11, 23
Iowa Code § 915.37(1) (2017) .....	10, 19
Iowa R. Evid. 5.802 .....	28
Iowa R. Evid. 5.807 .....	28, 30
<u>Other State Statutes:</u>	
Utah Code Ann. § 78-79 (1999) .....	12
Utah Code Ann. § 78-3a-912 (1999) .....	12
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Doré, Iowa Practice Series, Evidence § 5.807:1 .....	30
